Certain reclassifications have been made in the current year to total amounts presented as of

December 31, 2019 to be consistent with the presentation as of December 31, 2020.  The reclassifications
had no effect on total net assets or changes in net assets as previously presented.

SYSTEMFORWARD AMERICA, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements

18

(17) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

 The Company has restated its previously issued financial statements for 2019 to reflect the correction
of error related to recognition of initial franchise fees and related expenditures for a contract thought to be
terminated when it was not actually terminated.

 A contract with a franchisee was thought to be terminated in 2019 and therefore total deferred
revenues and expenditures under the contract were recognized in 2019.   In 2020, the error was discovered
noting that the contract was not actually terminated and was corrected in 2020.  The effect of the correction
of this error on the results of operations, retained earnings, and significant asset and liability accounts is as
follows for December 31, 2019:

Previously Prior As
Reported Period Restated

12/31/2019 Adjustment 12/31/2019

Net income 1,703,678$   (191,831)$ 1,511,847$
Retained earnings (2,694,126)$ (191,831)$ (2,885,957)$
Assets:

Unamortized broker fees - current 461,290$   21,240$   482,530$
Unamortized broker fees - non-current 2,012,175$   119,992$   2,132,167$

Liabilities:
Deferred Revenue - current 1,342,269$   49,782$   1,392,051$
Deferred Revenue - non-current 6,354,545$   283,281$   6,637,826$

(18) Subsequent Event Review

 The Company evaluated the need for disclosures and/or adjustments resulting from subsequent
events through March 17, 2021, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. On January
30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus outbreak a "Public Health Emergency
of International Concern" and on March 10, 2020, declared it to be a pandemic and it is still currently on-
going. Actions taken around the world to help mitigate the spread of the coronavirus includes restrictions
on travel, quarantines in certain areas, and forced closures for certain types of public places and businesses.